At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Financial assets

Fixed rate instruments
Trade debts 19  1,086,747 1,043,857
Investments 22  44,981  42,000

Financial liabilities

Fixed rate instruments
Long term deposits 8  37,011  32,239
Retention from employees 12  13,617  10,286

Variable rate instruments
Long term loans - secured 6  226,459  270,000
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 7  23,782  38,062
Short term running finance - secured 13  1,140,798  1,029,702

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and
loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss account.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit for
the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

Profit and loss
100 bp  100 bp

increase decrease
(Rupees in '000)

As at 31 December 2012
Cash flow sensitivity-variable rate instruments  9,042  (9,042)

As at 31 December 2011
Cash flow sensitivity-variable rate instruments  8,695  (8,695)

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and liabilities of
the Company.

34.3.3 Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk). At reporting date the
Company does not have financial instruments exposed to other price risk.

34.4 Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying values of the financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair values. Fair value is the